by reference into  this prospectus supplement. See also  our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 16, 2006, which inco rporates
preliminary unaudited pro  fo rma condensed combined financial info rmation g iving  effect to  the merger with North Fork, and our
Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 19, 2006, inco rporating  certain conso lidated financial statements o f North Fork.

S-12

Table of  Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

All o f the net proceeds from the sale  o f the Enhanced TRUPS will be invested by Capital One Capital II in our junio r subordinated
debt securities. We will use the proceeds from the sale  o f the junio r subordinated debt securities to  Capital One Capital II to  pay a
portion o f the cash acquisition price fo r North Fork.

CAPITALIZATION

The fo llowing  table  sets fo rth our conso lidated capitalization at March 31, 2006 on an actual basis and as adjusted to  g ive effect
to  the issuance o f the Enhanced TRUPS o ffered by this prospectus supplement (assuming  no  exercise  o f the underwriters’ over-
allo tment option). The table  should be read in conjunction with our conso lidated financial statements and the accompanying  no tes
inco rporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

Marc h 31, 2006

Ac tual

As
Adjuste d

(Unaudite d, dollars  in

thousands)
Debt:

Non-interest bearing  deposits   $ 4 ,476,351  $ 4 ,476,351
Interest bearing  deposits   43,303,134   43,303,134

Total deposits   47,779,485   47,779,485

Senio r and subordinated no tes   5,726,109   6,026,109
Other bo rrowings   16,544 ,698   16,544 ,698

Total debt   70,050,292   70,350,292

Stockho lders’ equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share; autho rized 50,000,000 shares, none issued o r

outstanding   —   —
Common stock, par value $.01 per share; autho rized 1,000,000,000 shares and 305,120,628

shares issued and outstanding   3,051   3,051
Paid-in-capital   7,032,073   7,032,073
Retained earnings and cumulative o ther comprehensive income   8,245,186   8,245,186

Less: Treasury stock, at cost; 2,076,676 shares   (111,064)  (111,064)

Total stockho lders’ equity   $15,169,246  $15,169,246

Total capitalization   $ 85,219,538  $ 85,519,538

ACCOUNTING TREATMENT AND REGULATORY CAPITAL

The trust will no t be conso lidated on our balance sheet as a result o f accounting  changes reflected in FASB Interpretation No . 46,
Conso lidation o f Variable  Interest Entities, as revised in December 2003. According ly, fo r balance sheet purposes we will recognize
the aggregate  principal amount, net o f discount, o f the junio r subordinated debt securities we issue to  the issuer as a liability and the
amount we invest in the issuer’s common securities as an asset. The interest paid on the junio r subordinated debt securities will be